ADOPTED – MAY 14, 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 16

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP’S

TRAILS AND PARKS MILLAGE AGREEMENTS

RESOLUTION # 19 – 215
WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners Resolution 16-257, 16-328, 17-275, 18-186 and 19-047 authorized entering into contracts with Meridian Township to fund the below projects; and

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Begins
	Ends
	Resolution

	Meridian Township Trail Rehabilitation 
	TR002
	08/29/16
	07/30/19
	16-257

	MT-07-MIP-Dr, East of Okemos Road
	TR021
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-03-PK-DR, Central Park South
	TR022
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-05-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park
	TR023
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-04-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park
	TR024
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-02-MIP-DR, West of Okemos Road
	TR025
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-01-PK-SWL, Hartrick Park
	TR026
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-06-MIP-DR, W. of Okemos Rd., Meridian Interurban Pathway
	TR027
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	Okemos Road Pedestrian Boardwalk
	TR049
	07/24/18
	07/24/20
	18-186

	MSU to Lake Lansing Connector, Phase 2
	TR054
	TBD
	TBD
	19-047


WHEREAS, Meridian Township is requesting an amendment to Agreement #TR002, TR021, TR022, TR023, TR024, TR025, TR026, TR027 and TR049 due to cost estimated in the comprehensive report were in excess or falling short depending on the case of the amount originally requested and awarded; and

WHEREAS, based on actual bids, TR002 is over budget by $85,000, TR021 is over budget by $6,000. TR023 is over budget by $18,000, TR022 is under budget by $50,000, TR024 is under budget by $42,000, TR025 is under budget by $53,000, TR026 is under budget by $111,000 and TR049 is over budget by $111,000; and

WHEREAS, Meridian Township is requesting the fund balance from TR025 for $53,000 and TR022 for $32,000 be reallocated to TR002 for a total amount of $85,000 to complete this project; and

WHEREAS, Meridian Township is requesting the fund balance from TR027 for $6,000 be reallocated to TR021 to complete this project; and 

WHEREAS, Meridian Township is requesting the fund balance from TR022 for $18,000 be reallocated to TR023 to complete this project; and

WHEREAS, Meridian Township is requesting the fund balance from TR024 for $42,000 be reallocated to the MSU to Lake Lansing Connector TR054; and

WHEREAS, Meridian Township is requesting the fund balance from TR026 for $111,000 be reallocated to TR049 to complete this project; and
WHEREAS, Agreements TR002, TR021, TR022, TR023, TR024, TR025, TR026 and TR027 expire in June or July of 2019 and need to be extended to complete these projects.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an Amendment to the Agreements listed below with Meridian Township.

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Begins
	Ends
	Resolution

	Meridian Township Trail Rehabilitation 
	TR002
	08/29/16
	07/30/19
	16-257

	MT-07-MIP-Dr, East of Okemos Road
	TR021
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-03-PK-DR, Central Park South
	TR022
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-05-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park
	TR023
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-04-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park
	TR024
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-02-MIP-DR, West of Okemos Road
	TR025
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-01-PK-SWL, Hartrick Park
	TR026
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	MT-06-MIP-DR, W. of Okemos Rd., Meridian Interurban Pathway
	TR027
	10/18/16
	06/18/19
	16-328

	Okemos Road Pedestrian Boardwalk
	TR049
	07/24/18
	07/24/20
	18-186

	MSU to Lake Lansing Connector, Phase 2
	TR054
	TBD
	TBD
	19-047


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the fund balance transfer from TR025 for $53,000 and TR022 for $32,000 be reallocated to TR002 to complete this project.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the fund balance transfer from TR027 for $6,000 be reallocated to TR021 to complete this project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the fund balance transfer from TR022 for $18,000 be reallocated to TR023 to complete this project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the fund balance transfer from TR024 for $42,000 be reallocated to the MSU to Lake Lansing Connector TR054.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the fund balance transfer from TR026 for $111,000 be reallocated to TR049 to complete this project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes the extension for Agreements TR002, TR021, TR022, TR023, TR024, TR025, TR026 and TR027 until December 31, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of $53,000 from line item 228-62800-967000-TR025 into line item #228-62800-967000-TR002.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of $32,000 from line item 228-62800-967000-TR022 into line item #228-62800-967000-TR002.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of $6,000 from line item 228-62800-967000-TR027 into line item #228-62800-967000-TR021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of $18,000 from line item 228-62800-967000-TR022 into line item #228-62800-967000-TR023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of $42,000 from line item 228-62800-967000-TR024 into line item #228-62800-967000-TR054.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of $111,000 from line item 228-62800-967000-TR026 into line item #228-62800-967000-TR049.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of the Agreement #TR002, TR021, TR022, TR023, TR024, TR025, TR026, TR027, TR049 and TR054 shall remain unchanged.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this Resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Sebolt, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/06/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan, Tennis     Approved  05/08/2019

